



Date January 25, 2016

APPROVAL OF PROCURMENT OF ONE REPLACEMENT MORTAR TRAILER FROM AP/M PERMAFORM FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN AT A TOTAL COST OF \$110,000.00

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department requested the Finance Department Procurement Division to purchase one replacement mortar trailer for use by the Sewer Maintenance Division; and

WHEREAS, an analysis of the limited mortar trailers available in the marketplace yielded only one product which incorporated the functionality necessary to meet the operational needs of the Sewer Maintenance Division, and

WHEREAS, said mortar trailer is available from AP/M Perform, PO Box 555, Johnston, IA 50131, Kieth Walker, General Manager, the sole area wide distributor; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the procurement of one replacement mortar trailer for use by the Sewer Maintenance Division be exempted from the competitive bidding requirements for good cause shown, pursuant to Section 2-710(a) of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines; and

WHEREAS, \$60,500.00 of the funding is available from PW247411/Sanitary Sewer Maintenance, and \$49,500.00 of the funding is available from PW247413/Storm Sewer Maintenance; and;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that good cause has been shown to exempt the procurement of one replacement mortar trailer from the Procurement Ordinance competitive bidding requirements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Des Moines City Council hereby accepts and approves the procurement of one replacement mortar trailer for use by the Sewer Maintenance Division from AP/M Permaform at a total cost of \$110,000.00.

(Council Communication No. 16-027)

Moved by ______to adopt

 $\mathcal{N}_{Approved as to Form:}$

Ann Di Donato

Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney

| COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | |
|----------------|------|------|------|----------|--|
| COWNIE | | | | | |
| COLEMAN | | | | | |
| GATTO | | | | | |
| GRAY | | | | | |
| HENSLEY | | | | | |
| MOORE | | | | | |
| WESTERGAARD | | | | | |
| TOTAL | | | | | |
| MOTION CARRIED | | | A | APPROVED | |

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Mayor